6,169,456   10,120,291  121,929,898 25.30%

• 23.36%
subscribed3

 6,169,456  Nil   111,809,607 27.59%

 Note:

1. The term "Other Shareholders" used in the above table refers to Eligible Shareholders or other

participants in the Entitlement Offer (as applicable) excluding Mr Goyder and his associates.

2. Assumes no other Shares are issued.

3. Assumes the participation of Mr Goyder and his associates only in the Entitlement Offer.

In the unlikely event that no Entitlements are taken up by Eligible Shareholders
other than the Entitlements attaching to the Shares in which Mr Goyder and his
associates hold a relevant interest, and no Shortfall Shares are placed, Mr Goyder's
voting power in the Company would increase to a maximum of 27.59%.

1.10 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on

5

issue as at the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders are set out in the table below:

Holding as
at Record

Date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 12,500,000 11.8% 3,125,000 12,500,000 9.5%

Shareholder 2 6,250,000 5.9% 1,562,500 6,250,000 4.7%

Shareholder 3 3,000,000 2.8% 750,000 3,000,000 2.3%

Shareholder 4 1,500,000 1.4% 375,000 1,500,000 1.1%

Shareholder 5 750,000 0.7% 187,500 750,000 0.6%

Note: The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those
Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements are not
accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall is not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for
each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

1.11 No rights trading

The rights to Shares under the Entitlement Offer are non-renounceable.
Accordingly, there will be no trading of rights on ASX and you may not dispose of
your Entitlement to any other party. If you do not take up your Entitlement to

[…]

as at 31 December 2018 (Balance Date); and

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Offer (assuming it is fully subscribed); and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company
at the Balance Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs 3.2(b) and (c) and the
Offer, assuming the Offer is fully subscribed.

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders
with information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma
assets and liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma
information is presented in abbreviated form; it does not include all of the
disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual
financial statements.

14

 Reviewed
Balance

Sheet as at
the balance

date
31/12/18

(A$)

Significant
changes

since
31/12/18

(A$)

Effect of
placement
announced

10 April
20191

(A)$

Effect of
Offer

(A$)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet Post
Significant

Changes
and Offer

(A$)

Current Assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

446,656 (246,918) 506,414 988,687 1,694,839

Trade & other
receivables

62,224 (29,435) - - 32,789

Non Current Assets

Restricted Cash 1,647,099 20,000 - - 1,667,099

Property, Plant &
Equipment

10,104 (1,188) - - 8,916

TOTAL ASSETS 2,166,083 (257,542) 506,414 988,687 3,403,642

Current Liabilities

Trade & other
payables

138,441 93,588 - - 232,029

Provisions 251,740 - - - 251,740

Employee benefits 28,368 (2,421) - - 25,947

Non-Current
Liabilities

Provisions 1,598,309 - - - 1,598,309

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,016,858 91,168 - - 2,108,026

NET ASSETS 149,225 (348,709) 506,414 988,687 1,295,617

EQUITY

Issued capital 53,098,959 - 506,414 988,687 54,594,060

Reserves 206,688 (30,695) - - 175,993

Accumulated Losses (53,156,422) (318,014) - - (53,474,436)

TOTAL EQUITY 149,225 (348,709) 506,414 988,687 1,295,617

Note:

1. Represents the issue of 13,700,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.04 to raise $548,000 under the

Placement on 10 April 2019.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that
the assets and liabilities of the Company have not been subject to any material
change between 31 December 2018 and the completion of the Offer except for

15

movements in working capital from transactions and expenditures incurred in the
normal course of business including corporate costs and exploration activities.

3.3 Market price of Shares

The highest and lowest closing market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the